

In: KSC-BC-2023-10

The Specialist Prosecutor v. Sabit Januzi, Ismet Bahtijari and

Haxhi Shala

Before: Pre-Trial Judge

Judge Marjorie Masselot

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Date: 3 September 2024

Language: English

Classification: Public

Notification Pursuant to Rule 98(3) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

President

Ekaterina Trendafilova, President

Specialist Prosecutor

Kimberly P. West

Counsel for Sabit Januzi

Jonathan Elystan Rees

Counsel for Ismet Bahtijari

Felicity Gerry

Counsel for Haxhi Shala

Toby Cadman

PUBLIC 03/09/2024 11:04:00

THE PRE-TRIAL JUDGE,¹ pursuant to Rule 98(3) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers ("Rules") hereby issues this notification.

I. APPLICABLE LAW

1. Pursuant to Rule 98(3) of the Rules, prior to transmission of the complete case file to the Trial Panel in accordance with Rule 98(1) of the Rules, the Pre-Trial Judge shall provide adequate notice thereof to the President, in order to ensure the timely assignment of a Trial Panel.

II. DISCUSSION

2. Having exhausted all necessary steps under her jurisdiction in the case of *The Specialist Prosecutor v. Sabit Januzi, Ismet Bahtijari and Haxhi Shala*, the Pre-Trial Judge confirms that a complete case file in accordance with Rule 98 of the Rules will be ready for transmission to the Trial Panel on Wednesday, 4 September 2024, and notifies the President of the Specialist Chambers ("President") thereof.

KSC-BC-2023-10

¹ KSC-BC-2023-10, F00327, President, Decision Assigning a Pre-Trial Judge, 6 June 2024, public.

III. DISPOSITION

3. For the above-mentioned reasons, the Pre-Trial Judge hereby:

NOTIFIES the President that case file KSC-BC-2023-10 will be ready for transmission to the Trial Panel on **Wednesday**, **4 September 2024**.

Judge Marjorie Masselot Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this Tuesday, 3 September 2024 At The Hague, the Netherlands.